PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Thomas P. JERUSSI			10/02/2002	
Qun Kevin FANG			10/02/2002	
Mark CURRIE			10/02/2002	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name: SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.				
Street Address:	84 Waterford Drive			
City:	Marlborough			
State/Country:	State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code: 01752				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1			
				88
Property Type		Number		13693489
Application Number: 13693		3693489		136
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			8
		.70		\$40.00
Fax Number:	51845255			H \$40.00
Fax Number:	51845255	lail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		CH \$40.00
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i>	51845255 be sent via US M	<i>lail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 5600		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	51845255 be sent via US M 518-452-5 edl@hrfm : Philip E. F	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 5600 law.com fansen		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	51845255 be sent via US M 518-452-5 edl@hrfm : Philip E. F 5 Columbi	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 5600 law.com łansen ia Circle		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	51845255 be sent via US M 518-452-5 edl@hrfm : Philip E. F 5 Columb HESLIN F	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 5600 law.com Hansen ia Circle ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	51845255 be sent via US M 518-452-5 edl@hrfm : Philip E. F 5 Columb HESLIN F	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 5600 law.com łansen ia Circle		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	51845255 be sent via US M 518-452-5 edl@hrfm : Philip E. H 5 Columbi HESLIN F Albany, N	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 5600 law.com Hansen ia Circle ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	51845255 be sent via US M 518-452-5 edl@hrfm Philip E. F 5 Columbi HESLIN F Albany, N	fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 5600 law.com Hansen ia Circle ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C. EW YORK 12203		

502149774

source=0701196I-Assignment-Executed#page2.tif source=0701196I-Assignment-Executed#page3.tif source=0701196I-Assignment-Executed#page4.tif source=0701_NameChangeDocument#page1.tif source=0701_NameChangeDocument#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We,

Thomas P. JERUSSI 19 Garvey Road Framingham, MA 01701 USA

Qun Kevin FANG 35 Atwood Street Wellesley, MA 02482 USA

Mark CURRIE 18 Hall Avenue Sterling, MA 01564 USA

all citizens of the United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements entitled: TREATMENT OF CNS DISORDERS WITH *trans* 4-(3,4-DICHLOROPHENYL)-1,2,3,4-TETRAHYDRO-1-NAPTHALENEAMINE, which are the subject of United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 60/411,305 which was filed September 16, 2002;

WHEREAS, SEPRACOR INC. 84 Waterford Drive

Marlborough, MA 01752 USA

a company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, USA, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in the improvements and the application for Letters Patent of the United States;

We, **Thomas P. JERUSSI**, **Qun Kevin FANG** and **Mark CURRIE**, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto **SEPRACOR INC.**, their assigns, successors and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and the application for Letters Patent of the United States, and all divisions, renewals and continuations of the application for the Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and any and all reissues and extensions of such Letters Patent, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in such country, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any and all Letters Patent granted on the improvements from any application claiming priority to the above-mentioned application, to **SEPRACOR INC.**, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

We hereby affirm that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

We further agree that We will communicate to **SEPRACOR INC.**, their assigns, legal representatives and successors, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications derived from the instant application for Letters Patent of the United States, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to assist **SEPRACOR INC.**, their assigns, successors and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

Thomas P. JERUSS

On <u>October 2</u>, <u>Joop</u>, before me personally came **Thomas P. JERUSSI**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

WHE J. SCHAEFER

Notary Public My Commission Expires November 26, 2004

Qun Kevin FANG

Date

On <u>Utobes</u> 2, <u>2002</u>, before me personally came **Qun Kevin FANG**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

otary Publie

JEANNE J. SCHAEFER Notary Public My Commission Expires November 26, 2004

Mark CURRIE

Date

On ______, before me personally came Mark CURRIE, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We,

Thomas P. JERUSSI 19 Garvey Road Framingham, MA 01701 USA **Qun Kevin FANG** 35 Atwood Street Wellesley, MA 02482 USA Mark CURRIE 18 Hall Avenue Sterling, MA 01564 USA

all citizens of the United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements entitled: TREATMENT OF CNS DISORDERS WITH *trans* 4-(3,4-DICHLOROPHENYL)-1,2,3,4-TETRAHYDRO-1-NAPTHALENEAMINE, which are the subject of United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 60/411,305 which was filed September 16, 2002;

WHEREAS, SEPRACOR INC. 84 Waterford Drive Marlborough, MA 01752 USA

a company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, USA, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in the improvements and the application for Letters Patent of the United States;

We, **Thomas P. JERUSSI**, **Qun Kevin FANG** and **Mark CURRIE**, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto **SEPRACOR INC**., their assigns, successors and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and the application for Letters Patent of the United States, and all divisions, renewals and continuations of the application for the Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and any and all reissues and extensions of such Letters Patent, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in such country, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any and all Letters Patent granted on the improvements from any application claiming priority to the above-mentioned application, to SEPRACOR INC., their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

We hereby affirm that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

We further agree that We will communicate to **SEPRACOR INC.**, their assigns, legal representatives and successors, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications derived from the instant application for Letters Patent of the United States, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to assist **SEPRACOR INC.**, their assigns, successors and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

Thomas P. JERUSSI

Date

On ______, before me personally came **Thomas P. JERUSSI**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Qun Kevin FANG

Date

On ______, before me personally came **Qun Kevin FANG**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Cum Mark CURRIE

Date

On <u>Celobar</u> 2 < 207, before me personally came Mark CURRIE, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

tary PublicANNE J. SCHAEFER

Notary Public Notary Public My Commission Expires November 26, 2003 PATENT REEL: 029401 FRAME: 0614



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "SEPRACOR INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SEPRACOR INC." TO "SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWELFTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2010, AT 8 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



2026900 8100

100985844 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENT CATION: 8281946

DATE: 10-12-10

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:00 AM 10/12/2010 FILED 08:00 AM 10/12/2010 SRV 100985844 - 2026900 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF SEPRACOR INC.

Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of <u>the State of Delaware</u>

Sepracor Inc. (hereinafter called the "Corporation"), organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

The Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted a resolution by written consent,

pursuant to Sections 141(f) and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware,

setting forth an amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended,

and declaring said amendment to be advisable. The sole stockholder of the Corporation duly

approved said amendment by written consent in accordance with Sections 228 and 242 of the

General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. The resolution setting forth the amendment

is as follows:

- <u>RESOLVED</u>: That the first paragraph of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation be and hereby is deleted in its entirety and the following first paragraph is inserted in lieu thereof:
 - 1. The name of the corporation is Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc. (the "Corporation").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed by its President this 12th day of October, 2010.

SEPRACOR INC. By: Mark Iwicki